The following shows the insurance contract balances analysed by duration. The total balances are split by duration of Retirement Income
payments in proportion to the policy cash flows estimated to arise during that period.

30 June 2015

Within
1 year

£m
1–5 years

£m
5–15 years

£m

Over
15 years

£m
Total

£m

Gross 529.0 1,864.5 3,121.8 1,925.0 7,440.3

Reinsurance (172.6) (618.0) (1,053.5) (633.0) (2,477.1)

Net 356.4 1,246.5 2,068.3 1,292.0 4,963.2

Financial statements  

120	 | Just Retirement Group plc | Annual report and accounts 2015

21 Insurance contracts and related reinsurance continued

30 June 2014

Within
1 year

£m
1–5 years

£m
5–15 years

£m

Over
15 years

£m
Total

£m

Gross 470.9 1,659.1 2,733.2 1,620.4 6,483.6

Reinsurance (265.9) (935.4) (1,530.1) (884.9) (3,616.3)

Net 205.0 723.7 1,203.1 735.5 2,867.3

(e) Sensitivity analysis
The Group has estimated the impact on profit for the year in relation to insurance contracts and related reinsurance from changes in key
assumptions relating to financial assets and liabilities.

Impact on profit before tax (£m)

30 June 2015

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Maintenance
expenses

+10%
Mortality

 -5%

Property
prices
-10%

Voluntary
redemptions

-10%

Gross (5.3) 58.2 (19.9) (80.8) (26.1) 14.3

Reinsurance (20.6) 25.5 − 31.9 − −

Net (decrease)/increase in profit before tax (25.9) 83.7 (19.9) (48.9) (26.1) 14.3

30 June 2014

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Maintenance
expenses

+10%
Mortality

 -5%

Property
prices
-10%

Voluntary
redemptions

-10%

Gross (17.4) 20.5 (13.8) (69.8) (28.7) 2.7

Reinsurance (15.3) 18.0 – 42.4 – –

Net (decrease)/increase in profit before tax (32.7) 38.5 (13.8) (27.4) (28.7) 2.7

The sensitivity factors are applied via actuarial models. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each variable with other
assumptions remaining constant. In reality, such an occurrence is unlikely, due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors.
It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts cannot be interpolated or extrapolated from
these results.

The sensitivity factors take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that
any actual market movement occurs. The impacts indicated above for insurance contracts also reflect movements in financial derivatives,